count of the public utility fund in total amount more than \$200,000 in any calendar year an amount which exceeds five percent of the gross operating revenue of the gas division during the immediately preceding calendar year. The amount of any transfer hereunder shall be an operating cost of the gas division.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 777—H. F. No. 2602

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of county commissioners in Ramsey county; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 676, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 676, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 157, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. Ramsey county; salaries of county commissioners. Subdivision 1. Other than as provided in this act, no member of the Ramsey County Board of Commissioners shall receive any additional fees, compensation, mileage, salary or emoluments by reason of his office as county commissioner from the county of Ramsey, the state of Minnesota, or any political subdivision thereof.
- Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1, any county commissioner who serves on the Metropolitan Mosquito Control Commission may receive mileage by reason of his service on this commission.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of Ramsey county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.